

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RANDY SIMMS,

Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY

THE HONORABLE LeROY McCULLOUGH

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG  
King County Prosecuting Attorney

STEPHANIE D. KNIGHTLINGER  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent

King County Prosecuting Attorney  
W554 King County Courthouse  
516 3rd Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 477-9497

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|                                                                                                              | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| A. <u>ISSUES</u> .....                                                                                       | 1    |
| B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....                                                                        | 2    |
| 1. PROCEDURAL FACTS .....                                                                                    | 2    |
| 2. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS .....                                                                                   | 3    |
| C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....                                                                                     | 8    |
| 1. SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTS SIMMS' CONVICTIONS FOR DELIVERY OF METHAMPHETAMINE TO MINORS .....           | 8    |
| 2. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS FOR COUNTS 1 AND 2 DID NOT INCLUDE AN UNCHARGED ALTERNATIVE MEANS .....             | 15   |
| a. Any Error Was Invited .....                                                                               | 15   |
| b. The Jury Instructions For Counts 1 And 2 Did Not Include An Uncharged Alternative Means .....             | 16   |
| 3. SIMMS' CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED TO STRIKE THE HIV TESTING REQUIREMENT FROM THE JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE ..... | 22   |
| D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....                                                                                   | 23   |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Washington State:

City of Seattle v. Patu, 147 Wn.2d 717,  
58 P.3d 273 (2002)..... 15

In re Pers. Restraint of Delmarter, 124 Wn. App. 154,  
101 P.3d 111 (2004)..... 11

State v. Alvarez, 128 Wn.2d 1,  
904 P.2d 754 (1995)..... 9

State v. Bray, 52 Wn. App. 30,  
756 P.2d 1332 (1988)..... 16

State v. Colquitt, 133 Wn. App. 789,  
137 P.3d 892 (2006)..... 9, 10, 11

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634,  
618 P.2d 99 (1980)..... 9

State v. Doogan, 82 Wn. App. 185,  
917 P.2d 155 (1996)..... 15

State v. Fiser, 99 Wn. App. 714,  
995 P.2d 107, review denied,  
141 Wn.2d 1023 (2000)..... 9

State v. Hernandez, 85 Wn. App. 672,  
935 P.2d 623 (1997)..... 10

State v. Laramie, 141 Wn. App. 332,  
169 P.3d 859 (2007)..... 17

State v. Linehan, 147 Wn.2d 638,  
56 P.3d 542 (2002)..... 16

State v. Momah, 167 Wn.2d 140,  
217 P.3d 321 (2009)..... 15

|                                                                          |        |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <u>State v. Nicholas</u> , 55 Wn. App. 261,<br>776 P.2d 1385 (1989)..... | 17, 19 |
| <u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192,<br>829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....    | 9      |
| <u>State v. Severns</u> , 13 Wn.2d 542,<br>125 P.2d 659 (1942).....      | 16, 17 |
| <u>State v. Warren</u> , 165 Wn.2d 17,<br>195 P.3d 940 (2008).....       | 19     |

**Statutes**

Washington State:

|                    |           |
|--------------------|-----------|
| RCW 9.68A .....    | 22        |
| RCW 9A.44 .....    | 22        |
| RCW 69.50.401..... | 9         |
| RCW 69.50.406..... | 9         |
| RCW 70.24.340..... | 2, 22, 23 |
